
 

Page 1 of 5 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Resident Experience Board  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Tuesday, 21 July 
2015 at 11.00 am 

Mess Conference 
Room 
County Hall 
Penrhyn Road 
Kingston upon Thames 
KT1 2DN 

Victoria White or Rianna 
Hanford 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8213 2583 or 020 
8213 2662 
 
victoria.white@surreycc.gov.u
k or 
rianna.hanford@surreycc.gov.
uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
victoria.white@surreycc.gov.uk or 
rianna.hanford@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Victoria White or 

Rianna Hanford on 020 8213 2583 or 020 8213 2662. 
 

 
Elected Members 

Mr Colin Kemp (Chairman), Rachael I Lake (Vice-Chairman), Mr Mike Bennison, Mrs Yvonna 
Lay, Mrs Jan Mason, Mr John Orrick, Mrs Mary Lewis, Mr Chris Pitt, Ms Barbara Thomson, Mr 

Alan Young, Mr Robert Evans, Ms Marisa Heath,  
Independent Representatives: 

Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Chairman of the County Council), Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Vice-Chairman 
of the County Council) 

 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 

Community Safety Cultural Services 

Crime and Disorder Reduction Sport 

Relations with the Police Voluntary Sector Relations 

Fire and Rescue Service Heritage 

Localism Citizenship 

Major Cultural and Community Events Registration Services 

Arts Trading Standards and Environmental Health 

Customer Services Legacy and Tourism 

Library Services  



 
Page 2 of 5 

 



 
Page 3 of 5 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 18 MAY 2015 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 10) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest 
of the member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a 
person with whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom the member is living as if they were civil 
partners and the member is aware they have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests 
disclosed at the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest.   

 
 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 

1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (Tuesday 14 July) 

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(Monday 13 July). 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 

 
 

 

5  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
There are no responses to report. 
 

 

6  RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 
 
The Board is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings. 
 

(Pages 
11 - 12) 

7  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
2014/15 
 
Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of the use of the Regulation of 

(Pages 
13 - 18) 



 
Page 4 of 5 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) by Surrey County Council in 
2014/15. 
 

8  WELFARE REFORM 
 
Purpose of the report: Policy Development and Review 
 
To discuss the next steps of the Welfare Reform Task Group. 
 

(Pages 
19 - 20) 

9  MEMBER REFERENCE GROUP ON SURREY FIRE AND RESCUE 
SERVICE TRANSFORMATION AND PUBLIC SAFETY PLAN 
 
Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services and Budgets  
 
To reconstitute the Member Reference Group and open up membership to 
any interested Members. 
 

(Pages 
21 - 22) 

10  APPOINTMENT OF A PERFORMANCE & FINANCE SUB-GROUP 
 
Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services and Budgets  
 
The Chairman will appoint a Performance & Finance sub-group to carry 
out reviews of service budgets as part of this year's business planning 
process. 
 

(Pages 
23 - 24) 

11  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME PLANNING 
 
The Board is asked to consider future items to be considered by the 
Board. 
 

(Pages 
25 - 28) 

  

THERE WILL BE A LUNCH BREAK FROM 1.00PM - 
2.00PM 

 

 

12  FULL YEAR OUTCOMES-BASED PERFORMANCE REPORT ON 
VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH SECTOR (VCFS) 
INFRASTRUCTURE IN SURREY 2014/15 
 

Purpose of the report: Policy Development and Review  
 
(i) To provide the Board with the full year, 2014/15 outcomes-based 
performance information for voluntary, community and faith sector 
(VCFS) infrastructure organisations, co-commissioned by the County 
Council, Boroughs and District Councils and Clinical Commissioning 
Groups.  
(ii) To share with the Board changes relating to Surrey Compact.  
(iii) To update on the broader strategic development and relationship 
building with the wider VCFS in Surrey.  
(iv) To share with the Board work relating to the ‘Driving up 
Volunteering across Surrey’ project. 
 

(Pages 
29 - 72) 

13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Board will be a workshop on Thursday 24 
September 2015. 
 

 



 
Page 5 of 5 

The next full public meeting of the Board will be held at 11.00am on Friday 
16 October 2015. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Friday 10 July 2015 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE held 
at 11.00 am on 18 May 2015 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Date Not Specified. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
   Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos (Chairman) 

* Mr Chris Norman (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Mike Bennison 
  Mrs Yvonna Lay 
  Mrs Jan Mason 
* Mr John Orrick 
* Mr Saj Hussain 
* Mrs Mary Lewis 
  Mr Chris Pitt 
* Ms Barbara Thomson 
* Mr Alan Young 
* Mr Robert Evans 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr David Munro 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 
   

 
Substitute Members: 
 
 Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos 

Mrs Yvonna Lay 
Mrs Jan Mason 
Mr Chris Pitt 
 

In attendance 
 
   

  
 

Item 2

Page 1



Page 2 of 8 

21/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Jan Mason, Denise Saliagopoulos, Yvonna Lay 
and Chris Pitt. 
 
 

22/15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING:  18 MAY 2015  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

23/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
None received. 
 
 

24/15 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
None received. 
 
 

25/15 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
No responses to report. 
 
 

26/15 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions: 

1. The Committee noted the Recommendations Tracker and Forward 
Work Programme. 

 
27/15 EMERGENCY SERVICES COLLABORATION PROGRAMME  [Item 7] 

 
Witnesses: 
Ian Thomson, Area Commander, Surrey Fire and Rescue Service 
Russell Pearson, Chief Fire Officer, Surrey Fire and Rescue 
Kay Hammond, Cabinet Associate for Community Safety Services 
 
Key points raised during the discussions: 

1. The Area Commander (AC) updated the Committee on the progress of 

the Emergency Services Collaboration Programme (ESCP) advising 

Members that the scope of the programme includes all emergency 

services operating in Surrey and Sussex as well as South East Coast 

Ambulance Service’s (SECAmb) operations in Kent. It was highlighted 

that the ESCP encompasses a number of initiatives designed to join 

up the work of the emergency services and reduce instances of 

duplication to save resources and includes the Blue Light 

Collaboration project. Members were informed that Surrey emergency 

services have received over £9 million from central government and 

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 

Surrey County Council (SCC) in order to put in place the systems and 

infrastructure to support the delivery of t
[...]
t standard criteria and not 
influenced by ethnicity, race or other factors. The process also requires 
consideration to be given to any local community influences or 
sensitivities.  

 
Risk Management Implications 
 
30. The use of RIPA in the ways outlined above provides protection from any 

legal claims in relation to alleged breaches of the Human Rights Act. 
 
Implications for the Council’s Priorities or Community Strategy/Local Area 
Agreement Targets 
 
31. The use of RIPA enables the Council to undertake criminal investigations 

which help protect vulnerable people, local communities and legitimate 
business. 

 

Recommendations 

 
32. The Board is asked to scrutinise the above summary of the council’s use 

of RIPA. 
 

Next steps 

 
33. Quarterly reports on RIPA use will continue to be provided to the Cabinet 

Member for Localities and Community Wellbeing.  

Page 17



 

Page 6 of 6  

 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact:  
 
Steve Ruddy – Head of Service 
 
Contact details:  
 
01372 371730 
steve.ruddy@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Lee Ormandy – Legal & Enforcement Manager 
 
Contact Details 
 
01372 832997 
lee.ormandy@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Sources/background papers: None 
 

Page 18



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 

 
 

Resident Experience Board 
21 July 2015 

Welfare Reform 

Purpose of the report:  Policy Development and Review 

 
1. At the meeting of Council Overview Board on 3 June 2015, the Welfare 

Reform Task Group reported their findings and recommendations.   
 

2. Overall, the Task Group was generally satisfied that Surrey County 
Council was prepared for the reforms, however they remained very 
concerned about the impact the changes to the welfare benefits system 
continues to have on the residents of Surrey. 
 

3. Throughout the discussion it became clear that the next steps for the 
Welfare Reform Task Group should be clearly linked with the work 
programme for the new Resident Experience Board.  For example, one 
of the main considerations for the future was the use of libraries as a 
frontline service for those seeking benefits advice.  The importance of 
training staff to be prepared for the queries and questions residents 
might have in light of the reforms was highlighted.   
 

4. When making their recommendations there were two that specifically 
referenced the Resident Experience Board, and these are detailed 
below: 

 
· That careful consideration be given to the role of Libraries as a ‘gateway to 

County services’ when developing a vision for the future of the Surrey Library 
Service and that the Resident Experience Board (previously Communities 
Select Committee) continues to monitor the progress 

· The Welfare Reform Task Group should continue for a further year, meeting 
quarterly to monitor the impact of the reforms.  The Chairman of the Task 
Group to engage with the Resident Experience Board to carry out future work. 

 

Next Steps and Recommendations 

 
The Resident Experience Board is asked to discuss, with the Chairman 
of the Welfare Reform Task Group, the next steps, milestones and 

activities for the Task Group during the next 12 months.  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Report contact: Helen Rankin, Scrutiny Manager, 0208 5419 126, 
Helen.rankin@surreycc.gov.uk 

Item 8

Page 19



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 

Sources/background papers: Report of the Welfare Reform Task Group, 
Council Overview Board, 3 June 2015 Report of the Welfare Reform Task 
Group, Council Overview Board, 3 June 2015 

Page 20



   
 

Page 1 of 2 
 
 

 

 
 

 

Resident Experience Board 
21 July 2015 

 

Member Reference Group on Surrey Fire and Rescue Service 

Transformation and Public Safety Plan 

 
 

Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services and Budgets  
 
To reconstitute the Member Reference Group and open up membership to 
any interested Members. 
 

 

Summary: 

 
1. Surrey Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) set up a Member Reference 

Group in April 2014 to enable Members to develop a good understanding 
of the Public Safety Plan (PSP) refresh and the Transformation 
Programme, to question and challenge officers about the changes being 
considered and to receive feedback and scrutiny of specific proposals. 
 

2. The Member Reference Group will also lead the discussion on the draft 
and final PSP when it is discussed at the Resident Experience Board, 
ensuring that other Members have a good understanding and can make 
informed decisions. 
 

3. The membership is currently: 
· Mary Lewis (Chairman) 

· Colin Kemp 

· Barbara Thomson 
· Jan Mason 

· John Orrick 
 

Recommendations: 

 
1.     That the Board agree the membership of the Member Reference Group 

and open up membership to any interested Members. 
 

Next steps: 

Item 9

Page 21



   
 

Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

 
4. Democratic Services officers and SFRS officers to liaise around future 

meeting dates and work plans. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Victoria White, Scrutiny Officer, Democratic Services  
 
Contact details: 020 8213 2583, victoria.white@surreycc.gov.uk  
 
Sources/background papers: None 

Page 22



   
 

Page 1 of 2 
 
 

 

 
 

 

Resident Experience Board 
21 July 2015 

Appointment of a Performance & Finance Sub-Group 

 
 

Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services and Budgets  
 
The Chairman will appoint a Performance & Finance sub-group to carry out 
reviews of service budgets as part of this year's business planning process. 
 

 

Summary: 

 
1. When the new scrutiny structure was approved by all Members at the 

AGM in May 2015, it stated that each Scrutiny Board would have its own 
Performance and Finance Sub-Group. 

2. The Sub-
[...]
residents and, as originally intended, areas of 
best practice are starting to be identified, alongside areas that need intervention and 
change. 
 
 

41. Organisations and commissioners are using this data to collaboratively drive 
improvements, to consider how the resources are being used and continue to drive 
value for money services.  There is a focus on building on what is working well, 
whilst maintaining the core functions of the infrastructure organisations and ensuring 
resources are better aligned to priority areas that meet the needs of the Surrey 
communities.   
 

42. Whilst the Surrey Compact is changing, there will be a concerted effort from 
partners to ensure the best practice principles of the Compact are promoted and 
adhered to across Surrey’s partners. 

Page 36



Page 9 of 9 
 

 

 
43. A two year project to drive up volunteering in Surrey started in May 2015 with the 

aim of ensuring we are making best use of volunteers in Surrey. 
 

Recommendations: 

 
44. That the Resident Experience Board: 
 

a) Notes the outcomes-based performance management framework information 
provided in the report covering the 2014-15 period; 

b) Agrees the Board would like to review performance framework information going 
forward on an annual basis; 

c) Supports the direction of travel of the Volunteering Project; 
d) Agrees the Board would like to receive an update on the Volunteering Project as 

part of the annual VCFS reporting. 
 

 

Next steps: 

 

· Surrey County Council officers meeting with the Working Group to review the 
annual survey – July 2015 

· Annual review meetings with infrastructure organisations – up to September 2015 
· Annual survey of frontline VCFS organisations – September 2015 

 
 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Rachel Crossley, Lead Manager, New Models of Delivery 

 
Contact details: 0208 5419993, rachel.crossley@surreycc.gov.uk 

[...]
s.   

Page 72


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 18 May 2015
	Magna Carta Council wide projects summary 2015-05-06

	6 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER
	7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 2014/15
	8 Welfare Reform
	9 Member Reference Group on Surrey Fire and Rescue Service Transformation and Public Safety Plan
	10 Appointment of a Performance & Finance Sub-Group
	11 Forward Work Programme Planning
	12 Full year outcomes-based performance report on voluntary, community and faith sector (VCFS) infrastructure in Surrey 2014/15
	Annex A Overview General Infra Fundg
	Annex B Outcomes REB 21.07.15
	Annex C Scorecard 1 All CVS Aggregated Data Entry Scorecard Q4 14-15
	Annex C Scorecard 2 Reigate 2014-15
	Annex C Scorecard 3 Tandridge 2014-15
	Annex C Scorecard 4 Elmbridge 2014-15
	Annex C Scorecard 5 Spelthorne 2014-15
	Annex C Scorecard 6 Mid Surrey 2014-15
	Annex C Scorecard 7 South West 2014-15
	Annex C Scorecard 8 North Surrey 2014-15
	Annex C Scorecard 9 Woking 2014-15
	Annex C Scorecard 10 Outcomes 4&5 2014-15
	Annex D SCA Scorecard 2014-2015
	Annex E Compact Leaflet
	Annex F SCCEG List
	Annex G Volunteering 100 Day Plan REB 21.07.15




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the RESIDENT EXPERIENCE BOARD held at 
11.00 am on 21 July 2015 at Mess Conference Room, County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Friday 16 October 2015. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Colin Kemp (Chairman) 

* Rachael I. Lake (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Mike Bennison 
* Mr Robert Evans 
* Miss Marisa Heath 
  Mrs Yvonna Lay 
* Mrs Mary Lewis 
* Mrs Jan Mason 
* Mr John Orrick 
* Mr Chris Pitt 
* Ms Barbara Thomson 
  Mr Alan Young 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr Nick Skellett CBE, Vice-Chairman of the County Council 
 

 
   

  
 



Page 2 of 8 

1/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Alan Young and Yvonna Lay. 
 
Richard Wilson acted as a substitute for Alan Young. 
 

2/15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 18 MAY 2015  [Item 2] 
 
It was noted that there were errors on the attendance list in the minutes of the 
previous meeting. 
 
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

4/15 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
No questions or petitions were received. 
 

5/15 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
There were no responses to report. 
 

6/15 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  [Item 6] 
 
The Board was informed that the September Resident Experience Board 
would be a workshop at Surrey Fire and Rescue Service HQ and would cover 
information requested in Recommendation CSC 1.   
 
The Cabinet Member details would be added to the tracker. 
 
The Board noted and agreed the Recommendations Tracker. 
 

7/15 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 2014/15  
[Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards 
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Head of Trading Standards introduced the report and informed the 
Board that the item was part of an annual cycle and would provide 
information on specific activities.  It was noted that the outcome of the 
inspection of RIPA by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner 
was positive and feedback said Trading Standards had effective 
internal guidance for the use of RIPA. 

2. The Board questioned the data in the report stating there was a 
reduction the number of times RIPA had been used.  Officers 
explained that Trading Standards moved to focus more on serious 
crime and the numbers of prosecutions fluctuate each year. It was 



Page 3 of 8 

added that RIPA was only available to be used once all options had 
been pursued; however the use of RIPA may increase in the future 
due to increasing cyber crime.   The Board was informed that 
Buckinghamshire has a similar approach to Surrey and were equally 
cautious in using RIPA, meaning low numbers in data across the joint 
service. 

3. There was a discussion around the service working with Police; It was 
noted that in many investigations officers worked closely with the 
Police sharing intelligence and expertise.  Depending on the case, 
either the Police or Trading Standards would prosecute.  Where 
possible Proceeds of Crime legislation is used to recoup money from 
rogue traders and where possible money recovered would go back to 
the victim. In other cases the proceeds of crime that are recovered by 
the courts is split between the courts, the Home Office and the 
prosecuting authority such as the Council or the Police.  

4. The use of covert CCTV was questioned and the Board was informed 
that cameras can only be used covertly in strictly controlled 
circumstances. For a RIPA authorisation the issue needed to be 
classed as a serious crime where the penalty could be up to 6 months 
in prison.  As with all RIPA applications it needed to go through an 
internal approval process and then to be approved by the Magistrates 
court in advance. This is not the case with the overt use of cameras. 

5. The Board was informed that each authority is responsible for RIPA 
authorisations during an investigation, although other elements of legal 
work are carried out jointly, within the Service. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

1. The Board noted the summary of the Council’s use of RIPA provided 
in the report. 

 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
 

8/15 WELFARE REFORM  [Item 8] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Bob Gardner, Chairman of the Welfare Reform Task Group 
Helen Jenkins, Scrutiny Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Chairman of the Welfare Reform Task Group introduced the 
report and informed the Board that overall, the Task Group was 
generally satisfied that Surrey County Council was prepared for the 
reforms, however they remained very concerned about the impact that 
the changes to the welfare benefits system may have on the residents 
of Surrey.  

2. The Chairman of the Task Group explained the concern that Members 
had about the impact of the time taken during the appeal process on a 
vulnerable person’s mental health and wellbeing.  It was noted that 
often a large percentage of negative benefit decisions were overturned 



Page 4 of 8 

at appeal, incurring unnecessary costs that could have been avoided if 
the correct decision had been made in the first instance.  

3. The Board discussed housing benefit and expressed concern that this 
was not directly paid to landlords.  It was noted that national policy 
currently dictated that that housing benefit be given first to the claimant 
so they could pay their own rent.  This was to give tenants more social 
responsibility; however, the Board recognised that in some cases this 
method would not prove effective and was a national issue.  The 
Board suggested that Central Government be contacted to express 
the concern raised regarding direct Universal Credit.  The Chairman 
said that representations were being made to central Government on 
this point. 

4. It was noted that the recommendations were going to Cabinet the 
following week.  The Board decided that Welfare Reform would be a 
standing item on the Resident Experience Board and nominated 
Councillor Thomson as a member of the task group. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

1. The Board agreed the next steps, milestones and activities for the 
Task Group in the next 12 months. 

2. Welfare Reform would be added to the Resident Experience Board 
agenda as a standing item. 

3. That Barbara Thomson be nominated to sit on the Task Group and 
report back to each meeting of the Board. 

 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 

9/15 MEMBER REFERENCE GROUP ON SURREY FIRE AND RESCUE 
SERVICE TRANSFORMATION AND PUBLIC SAFETY PLAN  [Item 9] 
 
Witnesses: 
Mary Lewis, Chairman of the Member Reference Group on Surrey Fire and 
Rescue Service (SFRS) Transformation and Public Safety Plan. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Chairman of the Member Reference Group (MRG) introduced the 
report and informed the Board that the MRG began to look at Surrey 
Fire and Rescue Service’s (SFRS) Public Safety Plan (PSP) a year 
ago.  She added that the MRG began to look at deeper transformation 
as the PSP refresh would have an element of transformation. 

2. Colin Kemp and Robert Evans volunteered to join the MRG; they were 
informed that the next meeting was 16 September. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

1. The Board agreed the membership of the Member Reference Group 
and opened up membership to any interested Members.  Robert 
Evans to be added to the membership. 

 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 



Page 5 of 8 

 
10/15 APPOINTMENT OF A PERFORMANCE & FINANCE SUB-GROUP  [Item 

10] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Board discussed the establishment of a Performance and Finance 
sub-group and the following volunteered to be members of the group; 
Rachael I Lake, John Orrick, Barbara Thomson.  Alan Young was 
nominated by the Chairman to also join to group. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

1. The Board agreed the membership of a Performance and Finance 
Sub-group.  Democratic Services to organise a date for the first 
meeting. 

 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 

11/15 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME PLANNING  [Item 11] 
 
Witnesses: 
Mark Irons, Head of Customer Services 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Chairman informed Members that the Resident Experience Board 
(REB) would aim to engage residents to attend meetings and share 
their experiences dealing with Surrey County Council.  It was specified 
that REB would not be the forum for complaints to be brought, but 
would focus on how a situation was dealt with.  It was suggested that 
to engage residents in the first instance, Members could cascade 
information to their residents. 

2. The Head of Customer Services informed the Board that the most 
common reason for complaints was a lack of information and 
communication.  A Member expressed that from personal experience 
it can be difficult to get a response from Surrey County Council and 
often raises complaints to ensure a response. 
 

Chris Pitt left at 12.30pm. 
 

3. Richard Wilson informed the Board that he is the Chair of the 
Customer Service Excellence Member Reference Group.  Currently 
the MRG was working on getting engineers to communicate more 
directly with the public when building work or road works were 
happening. 

4. The Board agreed ideas for future meetings, task groups, witness 
sessions and site visits.  Ideas raised will be taken away and 
discussed by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 

 
Robert Evans left at 12.50pm. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 



Page 6 of 8 

 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
 

12/15 FULL YEAR OUTCOMES-BASED PERFORMANCE REPORT ON 
VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH SECTOR (VCFS) 
INFRASTRUCTURE IN SURREY 2014/15  [Item 12] 
 
Witnesses: 
Rachel Crossley, New Models of Delivery Lead 
Saba Hussain, Strategic Partnership Manager 
Barbara Musgrave, Director of Surrey Compact 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Strategic Partnership Manager introduced the report and informed 
the Board that there were approximately 5,700 voluntary organisations 
in Surrey with a small number of infrastructure organisations that 
support them, known as Council for Voluntary Services (CVS).  They 
are tripartite funded by Surrey County Council, Borough and District 
Councils and Clinical Commissioning Groups and the amount of total 
grant funding to each of the CVS ranges from £60,000 to 
approximately £150,000 depending primarily on the amount the local 
Borough or District commits to them and the size of the area it covers.  
The CVSs support voluntary organisations with governance, finding 
volunteers, representation and liaison and general capacity building.  
The Board was informed that a Performance Management Framework 
was in place and a survey was sent out to all VCFS organisations in 
September to assess how the CVSs are performing. The Strategic 
Partnerships Manager updated that taking the performance 
information collectively commissioners were confident that value for 
money was being received; that the infrastructure support was 
effective; there was a thriving VCFS in Surrey and work was ongoing 
to continue to drive improvements year on year where needed. 

2. The officer reported the Surrey Compact was established to drive 
improvements and best practice ways of working between public 
bodies and the VCFS.  From April 2016 the way the Compact will be 
delivered is changing.  There will be no funding for a Surrey Compact 
organisation but Surrey County Council and partners would share the 
responsibility to ensure work is ongoing to raise the profile of the 
Compact and working to the best practice principles. 

3. The Director of Surrey Compact informed the Board that the 
organisation was established ten years ago.  Before this, there were 
poor commissioning processes and practices across various aspects 
of working with the VCFS.  Over the years much improvement has 
been driven,and now there are effective working relationships, e.g., 
there is generally co-design, improved marketing, engagement and 
support around commissioning. 

4. It was noted that the Surrey Compact Support Group would not 
continue to meet but a similar group comprising champions from public 
and VCFS organisations would be introduced to take forward the work 
of the Compact.  Work is ongoing with partners to understand what 
these structures will be and who will take responsibility for which areas 



Page 7 of 8 

of work, for e.g., Surrey Community Action will host the website and 
codes of the Compact. 
 

5. Officers also highlighted there is currently a strong working 
relationship with the VCFS and over the year members of the Surrey 
Charities Chief Executives’ Group (SCCEG) in particular, have 
supported the Council across a broad range of work programmes and 
new proposals to drive better outcomes for the residents of Surrey. 

6. The Board questioned how VCFS work coincided with the Family, 
Friends and Community Support project (FFCS).  Officers updated 
that there was proactive activity to ensure work areas are joined up 
across services. For example, the infrastructure organisations had 
specific outcomes worked into their grant funding agreements for 
2015-16 to facilitate and drive the FFCS agenda locally .  Officers will 
continue to work with infrastructure organisations to monitor the 
progress against these outcomes.  The Board expressed that more 
reference was needed to emphasise the link between both 
programmes.   Members of the FFC Champion Group stated that the 
group was currently looking at gaps where there was a need for 
volunteering.  

 
Mike Bennison left at 2.30pm. 
 

7. The Board were informed of a new project to drive up Volunteering in 
Surrey which again is linked closely to the FFCS programme.  The 
focus of this initially will be looking inwards, increasing volunteering 
through the Employee Volunteer Scheme and pre-retirees; utilising the 
broad range of specialist skills staff have in a strategic and useful way.  
The Volunteering Strategy has been refreshed and a plan of action to 
embed a culture of volunteering in Surrey has been developed. 
Officers reported that currently recorded numbers of volunteering 
through the Employee Volunteering Scheme were relatively low but 
this does not reflect the actual volunteering staff are currently engaged 
in.  It is likely staff are undertaking volunteering without recording it on 
the system but also high workloads and lack of an easy accessible 
system to engage may be preventing staff from volunteering.  The 
‘Building Up Volunteering Project’ is looking at all aspects relating to 
employee volunteering improving both the processes and profile of 
this. 
 
Recommendations: 

 
The Board agreed: 

• a) outcomes-based performance management framework information 
provided in the report covering the 2014/15 period; 

• b) the Board would like to review performance framework information 
going forward on an annual basis; 

• c) Supports the direction of travel of the Volunteering Project; 
• d) Agreed the Board would like to receive an update on the 

Volunteering Project as part of the annual VCFS reporting; 
• e)  That the relevant officers include Members on the membership of 

the replacement group for the Surrey Compact Support Group; 
• f)  That Surrey County Council continues to encourage staff to 

volunteer and creates opportunities and time for them to do so. 
 



Page 8 of 8 

 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
Officers to circulate Volunteering Strategy and the original proposal document 
for the Driving up Volunteering Project. 
 
 

13/15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 13] 
 
The next Resident Experience Board will be held at 10.30am on Friday 16 
October.  A workshop for Board Members will take place at 10.00am on 
Thursday 24 September at the Surrey Fire and Rescue Service HQ. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 2.55 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


